
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Friday, 15 October 2010 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from the press and public  
  

 
6. Matters Referred from the Youth Cabinet  
  

 
 
7. Communications  

 
 
To agree dates of future meetings – 
 
Friday 19 November 2010 
Friday 10 December 2010 
Friday 21 January 2011 (instead of 7 January) 
Friday 18 February 2011 (instead of 4 February) 
Friday 18 March 2011 (instead of 4 March) 
April 2011 (Schools’ Easter Holiday is 11 to 25 April) 

 
 
 
8. Corporate Parenting Group  

 
To appoint an Elected Member and substitute to the Council’s recently 
established Corporate Parenting Group 

 
 
 

 



9. Presentation from Cabinet Member - Safeguarding and developing Learning 
Opportunities for Children  

 
 

FOR DECISION 

 
 
 
10. Scrutiny Review - School Closure due to Extreme Weather (report attached) 

(Pages 1 - 20) 

 
 

FOR DISCUSSION 

 
 
 
11. 14 to 19 Partnership, Governance and Planning (report attached) (Pages 21 - 

25) 

 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING 

 
 
12. Commissioning of Placements for Looked After Children (report attached) 

(Pages 26 - 29) 
  

 
 
13. Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children (report attached) (Pages 

30 - 69) 

 
 

FOR MONITORING 

 
 
14. The Welcome Offer to Vulnerable Children and Young People (report attached) 

(Pages 70 - 83) 
  

 
 
15. Children and Young People's Services - Notice to Improve - Progress and 

Exceptions (report attached) (Pages 84 - 88) 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 
16. Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel held 

on 3rd September, 2010 (copy attached) (Pages 89 - 95) 
  

 
17. Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Young People's Trust Board held on 

8th September, 2010 (copy attached) (Pages 96 - 102) 



  

 
 
18. Minutes of meetings of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and 

Developing Learning Opportunities for Children (copies attached) (Pages 103 - 
121) 

 
 
Attached are minutes of the meetings held on (i) 8th September, 2010 and (ii) 
22nd September, 2010 (two meetings) 

 
 
19. Minutes of meetings of the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee 

held on 10th September, 2010 and 24th September, 2010 (copies attached) 
(Pages 122 - 133) 

  

 
 
20. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
 
The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the press 
and public as being exempt under Paragraph 2  of Par t 1  of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972  as amended (information likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual) 

 
21. Children and Young People's Services - Annual Comment and Complaint 

Report 2009/2010 (report attached) (Pages 134 - 149) 
  

 
Date of Next Meeting:- 

Friday, 19 November 2010 
 

Membership:- 
Chairman – Councillor G. A. Russell 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor License 

Councillors:- Ali, Buckley, Dodson, Donaldson, Falvey, Fenoughty, Kaye, Rushforth, Sharp and Sims 
 

Co-optees:- 
 

Mrs. J. Blanch-Nicholson, Mr. M. Burn, Ms. T. Guest, Father A. Hayne, Mr. T. Marvin, 
Mrs. K. Muscroft, Mrs. L. Pitchley, Dr. S. Warren and Parish Councillor N. Tranmer  

 
 



 

 
 

1. Meeting: Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel  

2. Date: Friday 15 October 2010 

3. Title: School closure due to extreme weather 

4. Directorate: Chief Executive’s 
All wards 

 

5. Summary 

The report sets out the findings and recommendations of the scrutiny review into 
‘School closure due to extreme weather’, undertaken by the Children and Young 
People's Scrutiny Panel. The r
[...]
cies from 1 August 2010. Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council’s (RMBC).will need to consider the implications of this 
announcement on 14-19 governance, planning and funding arrangements. 
 
Ministers have affirmed their commitment to the strategic role of LAs in shaping 16-19 
provision, identifying gaps, establishing new provision and developing the market. LAs will 
continue to have a duty to ensure that enough suitable education and training is provided to 
meet the reasonable needs of young people in their area for those: 
 

• who are over compulsory school age but under 19 
• who are aged 19 or over but under 25 and are subject to learning difficulty or 

disability assessment. 
 

At the same time, however, the government is committed to freeing school and colleges in 
areas such as the curriculum design and inviting applications from schools to become 
Academies.  Furthermore, the policy will introduce lagged funding, and simplify the funding 
arrangements. Funding of open Academies, Sixth Form Colleges (SFC), General Further 
Education Colleges (FEC) and commercial and charitable providers (but not School Sixth 
Forms (SSF)) will be handled through central agencies.  
 
When taken together with the government’s relocation of funding responsibilities, the 
granting of additional freedoms to maintained schools and colleges, the encouragement for 
the creation of Academies, free schools and university technical colleges free of LA control, 
this provides LAs with a high level strategic role in developing the direction of provision, but 
reduces their leverage with providers and the opportunity to shape provision to meet 
perceived learner needs. 
 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
That Elected Members to agree RMBC’s strategic role in shaping and delivering a coherent 
14-19 learning offer in Rotherham by: 
 

a) Sustaining the effective and long-standing 14-19 partnership (i.e. the 14-19 Resource 
and Strategy Group (RSG)) in Rotherham to enable a strategic and col
[...]
diversity Good  

Value for money  Adequate  

Page 68



Rotherham Inspection of safeguarding and looked after children 27

Services for looked after children  

Overall effectiveness Adequate 

Capacity for improvement  Adequate 

Outcomes for looked after children and care leavers 

Being healthy  Good 

Staying safe Adequate 

Enjoying and achieving  Adequate  

Making a positive contribution  Good 

Economic well-being  Adequate 

Quality of provision  Adequate

Service responsiveness  Adequate  

Assessment and direct work with children  Adequate 

Case planning, review and recording  Adequate 

Leadership and management Adequate

Ambition and prioritisation  Adequate  

Evaluation, including performance management, quality 
assurance and workforce development  

Adequate

User engagement Good 

Partnerships  Good 

Equality and diversity Adequate 

Value for money  Adequate 

Page 69



 
 
 

1 Meeting: Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel  

2 Date: Friday 15th October 2010   

3 Title: The ‘Welcome Offer’ to vulnerable children and young 
people 

4 Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services 

 
5 Summary 
           Since 2008/9 the Local Authority has responded to significant and increasing 

challenges to its provision for children and young people arriving in Rotherham, 
principally from the newly incorporated European Economic Community 
countries, by fundamentally reorganising its services to this most vulnerable of 
groups. During Spring 2010, strategic overview of these initiatives was 
assumed within the Chief Executive’s office, exemplifying the importance 
attached to the work. This report provides an updated assessment of progress 
in relation to the schools’ element of this strategy approximately nine months 
after the initial summary to Council. 

  
6 Recommendations 
 
 That Scrutiny:  
 

§ Note the actions (detailed at Appendix 1) taken, and progress 
made, since the review was implemented. 

§ Supports the continued developm
[...]
 SERVICES SCRUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANEL    ----    03 / 09 / 1003 / 09 / 1003 / 09 / 1003 / 09 / 10
    20202020 CCCC    
 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANEL    
    3 rd September, 20103 rd September, 20103 rd September, 20103 rd September, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  G. A. Russell (in the Chair ); Councillors Ali, Dodson, 
Fenoughty, Kaye, License, Rushfor th and Sharp. 
 
Also in attendance were:- M r. M. Burn, Mr. M . Hall and Father  A. Hayne 
(Diocese of Hallam) Dr. Susan W arren 
 
Apologies were received from:-  Councillors Buckley, Falvey, Sims, 
Mrs. J. Blanch-Nicholson, Mr. C. A. Marvin, Mrs. K. Muscroft, 
M rs. L. Pitchley and Tranmer 
 
C26 .C26 .C26 .C26 . DECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTERESTRESTRESTREST        

    
 There were no declarat ions of interest made at this meeting. 

 
C27 .C27 .C27 .C27 . QUESTIONS FROM THE PQUESTIONS FROM THE PQUESTIONS FROM THE PQUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLICRESS AND PUBLICRESS AND PUBLICRESS AND PUBLIC        

    
 There were no questions from members of the public or  the press. 

 
C28 .C28 .C28 .C28 . MATTERS REFERRED FROMATTERS REFERRED FROMATTERS REFERRED FROMATTERS REFERRED FROM THE YOUTH CABINETM THE YOUTH CABINETM THE YOUTH CABINETM THE YOUTH CABINET        

    
 The Scrutiny Panel noted that the repor t of the scrutiny review of the 

Personal, Social and Health Education (PSHE) curr iculum (study by 
the Youth Cabinet) would be considered by the Council’s Cabinet at 
its meeting to be held on W ednesday 8 th September, 2010 . 
 

C29 .C29 .C29 .C29 . COMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONS        
    

 The Scrut iny Panel discussed the following issues:- 
 
(1 ) proposed Scrut iny Review of the incidence of aut ism amongst 
Rotherham sc
[...]
ONITORING 2010 / 2011MONITORING 2010 / 2011MONITORING 2010 / 2011MONITORING 2010 / 2011         
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t presented by the Finance 
manager stating that the Children and Young People’s Services’ 
Capital Programme 2010 / 2011  is £20 ,769 ,000 . The capital 
programme is forecast to be fully spent by 31st March, 2011 . This 
submitted repor t shows the capital programme’s actual expenditure 
to 31st July, 2010  and projected expenditure to 31st March, 
2011 .  
 
Resolved:- (1 ) That the repor t be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2 ) That it  be noted that:- 
 
(a) the Children and Young People's Services’ Capital Programme for  
2010 / 11  is £20 ,769 ,000 , with expenditure to 31st July, 2010  
totalling £4 ,804 ,000 ; and 
 
(b) the Capital Programme is expected to spend to budget by 31st 
March, 2011 . 
 

D64 .D64 .D64 .D64 . EXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLIC        
    

Page 117



51515151 DDDD    SAFEGUARDING & DEVELSAFEGUARDING & DEVELSAFEGUARDING & DEVELSAFEGUARDING & DEVELOPING LEARNING OPPOROPING LEARNING OPPOROPING LEARNING OPPOROPING LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES TUNITIES TUNITIES TUNITIES     
    FOR CHILDRENFOR CHILDRENFOR CHILDRENFOR CHILDREN    ----    22 / 09 / 1022 / 09 / 1022 / 09 / 1022 / 09 / 10     
 
 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4 ) of the Local Government Act 

1972 , the press and public be excluded from the meeting for  the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined Paragraph 3  of Par t 1  of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 , as amended 
(information relat ing to financial or  business affairs of both the Local 
Author ity and pr ivate sector  contractors). 
 

D65 .D65 .D65 .D65 . ORCHARD CHILDREN'S CORCHARD CHILDREN'S CORCHARD CHILDREN'S CORCHARD CHILDREN'S CENTRE ENTRE ENTRE ENTRE ----    CONTRACT FOR W O
[...]
ttee and scrut iny and wished him every success in his 
new appointment at W arr ington. 
 

 

Page 133



Agenda Item 21 Page 134
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	10 Scrutiny Review - School Closure due to Extreme Weather (report attached)
	School Closure Review Appdx

	11 14 to 19 Partnership, Governance and Planning (report attached)
	12 Commissioning of Placements for Looked After Children (report attached)
	13 Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children (report attached)
	Safeguarding  LAC Action Plan
	AISLAC  Rotherham pre publication report V7 260810

	14 The Welcome Offer to Vulnerable Children and Young People (report attached)
	The Welcome Offer Appdx1

	15 Children and Young People's Services - Notice to Improve - Progress and Exceptions (report attached)
	16 Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel held on 3rd September, 2010 (copy attached)
	17 Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Young People's Trust Board held on 8th September, 2010 (copy attached)
	18 Minutes of meetings of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities for Children (copies attached)
	Minutes , 22/09/2010 Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities for Children
	Minutes , 22/09/2010 Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and Developing LearningAOpportunities for Children

	19 Minutes of meetings of the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee held on 10th September, 2010 and 24th September, 2010 (copies attached)
	Minutes , 24/09/2010 Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee

	21 Children and Young People's Services - Annual Comment and Complaint Report 2009/2010 (report attached)



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANEL    ----    15 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 10
    26262626 CCCC    
 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANEL    
15 th October , 201015 th October , 201015 th October , 201015 th October , 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  G. A. Russell (in the Chair ); Councillors Ali, Buckley, 
Dodson, Fenoughty, Kaye and Sims. 
 
Also in attendance were Councillor  Paul Lakin (Cabinet Member for 
Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunit ies for  Children) and co-opted 
members Mr. M. Burn and Mrs. L. Pitchley, Mrs. J. Blanch-Nicholson and 
Councillor  N. Tranmer. 
 
Apologies for  absence were received from Councillors Donaldson, Falvey, 
License, Rushfor th and Sharp and from co-opted members Mr. C. A. Marvin, 
M rs. K. Muscroft  and Dr. S. W arren. 
 
42 .42 .42 .42 . DECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTERESTRESTRESTREST        

    
 There were no declarat ions of interest made at this meeting. 

 
43 .43 .43 .43 . QUESTIONS FROM THE PQUESTIONS FROM THE PQUESTIONS FROM THE PQUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLICRESS AND PUBLICRESS AND PUBLICRESS AND PUBLIC        

    
 There were no questions from members of the public or  the press. 

 
44 .44 .44 .44 . MATTERS REFERRED FROMATTERS REFERRED FROMATTERS REFERRED FROMATTERS REFERRED FROM THE YOUTH CABINETM THE YOUTH CABINETM THE YOUTH CABINETM THE YOUTH CABINET        

    
 The Scrut iny Panel noted that:- 

 
(1 ) a number of members of the Rotherham Youth Cabinet would 
take par t in the “Eleven M illions Take-over  Day” by attending the 
meeting of the Performance and Scrut iny Overview Committee on 
Fr iday, 12 th November, 2010  at the Town Hall, Rotherham; and 
 
(2 ) the launch of the Youth Cabinet manifesto had taken place on 
Tuesday, 12 th October , 2010 , at the Town Hall, Rotherham. 
 

45 .45 .45 .45 . COMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONS        
    

 Resolved:- (1 ) That future meetings of the Children and Young 
People's Scrut iny Panel shall take place on:- 
 
Fr iday, 19 th November, 2010  
Fr iday, 10 th December, 2010  
Fr iday, 21 st January, 2011  
Fr iday, 18 th February, 2011  
Fr iday, 18 th March, 2011  
a date to be arranged in Apr il 2011  
 
(2 ) That consideration be given to the nomination of a Councillor  to 
represent this Scrutiny Panel on the recently-established, second 
Foster ing Panel. 
 



27272727 CCCCCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANEL    ----    
15 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 10     
 

 

46 .46 .46 .46 . CORPORATE PARENTING CORPORATE PARENTING CORPORATE PARENTING CORPORATE PARENTING GROUPGROUPGROUPGROUP        
    

 Resolved:- That Councillor  Dodson be appointed as the 
representat ive of the Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel on 
the Corporate Parenting Group for  the 2010 / 2011  Municipal Year, 
with the Chair  (Councillor  G. A. Russell) as nominated substitute. 
 

47 .47 .47 .47 . PRESENTATION FROM CAPRESENTATION FROM CAPRESENTATION FROM CAPRESENTATION FROM CABINET MEMBER BINET MEMBER BINET MEMBER BINET MEMBER ----    SAFEGUARDING AND SAFEGUARDING AND SAFEGUARDING AND SAFEGUARDING AND 
DEVELOPING LEARNING DEVELOPING LEARNING DEVELOPING LEARNING DEVELOPING LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES FOR COPPORTUNITIES FOR COPPORTUNITIES FOR COPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDRENHILDRENHILDRENHILDREN        
    

 The Scrutiny Panel welcomed Councillor  Paul Lakin, Cabinet Member 
for  Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunit ies for  Children 
who gave a presentation about the following issues:- 
 

- key issues and object ives of the Children and Young People's 
Services’ Directorate (budget; intervention; Children and Young 
People's Plan (including the four  big things)); 

 
- Safeguarding, Corporate Parenting and Looked After  Children; 

 
- the key challenges for  the Children and Young People’s Trust 

Board in 2010 / 11 ; 
 

- the inter-relat ionship between the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board and the Children and Young People’s Trust Board; 

 
- the development of the Think Family Board; 

 
- attainment levels of looked after  children in schools; 

 
- the strategy to reduce the number of looked after  children 

dur ing the next three years; 
 

- t rying to increase the number of foster  carers from 138  in 
Apr il 2010  to 174  by 2013 ; 

 
- managing public sector  service/ spending reductions whilst 

sustaining per formance and service improvements; 
 

- developing Learning Communit ies to take more responsibility 
for  the improvement agenda; 

 
- the ending of Rotherham’s Building Schools for  the Future 

programme and the implications for  the Maltby Academy and 
campus. 

 
The Cabinet Member responded to questioning from the Scrut iny 



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANEL    ----    15 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 10
    28282828 CCCC    
 

 

Panel. 
 
Resolved:- That the contents of the presentat ion be noted. 
 

48 .48 .48 .48 . SCRUTINY REVIEW  SCRUTINY REVIEW  SCRUTINY REVIEW  SCRUTINY REVIEW  ----    SCHOOL CLOSURE DUE TSCHOOL CLOSURE DUE TSCHOOL CLOSURE DUE TSCHOOL CLOSURE DUE TO EXTREME O EXTREME O EXTREME O EXTREME 
W EATHERW EATHERW EATHERW EATHER        
    

 Fur ther  to M inute No. 98  of the meeting of the Children and Young 
People’s Scrut iny Panel held on 22 nd January, 2010 , considerat ion 
was given to a repor t presented by the Senior  Scrutiny Adviser  
sett ing out the findings and recommendations of the scrut iny review 
into ‘School closure due to extreme weather ’, undertaken by the 
Children and Young People's Scrut iny Panel. 
 
Resolved:- (1 ) That this Scrutiny Panel endorses the repor t ’s findings 
and recommendations. 
 
(2 ) That every endeavour be made to improve communications about 
the possibility of school closures by utilising the var ious methods 
descr ibed in the review repor t and, in par t icular : (i) increased use of 
text messages to parents’ mobile telephones and (ii) better  use of 
the Borough Council’s Internet web site.  
 
(3 ) That the review repor t be forwarded to the Performance and 
Scrut iny Overview Committee and to Cabinet for fur ther  
consideration. 
  
(4 ) That the Cabinet’s response to the recommendations be 
repor ted back to this Scrutiny Panel within two months of its 
submission. 
 

49 .49 .49 .49 . 14  TO 19  PARTNERSHIP14  TO 19  PARTNERSHIP14  TO 19  PARTNERSHIP14  TO 19  PARTNERSHIP, GOVERNANCE AND PLA, GOVERNANCE AND PLA, GOVERNANCE AND PLA, GOVERNANCE AND PLANNINGNNINGNNINGNNING        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t presented by the Assistant Head 
of School Effect iveness Service stating that on 20 th July 2010 , the 
Secretary of State for  Education announced that some of the 
funct ions transferred to local author it ies under the Apprenticeship, 
Skills and Learning Act 2009  would be reassigned to other  agencies 
from 1st August 2010 . The submitted repor t descr ibed some of the 
implications of this announcement on local arrangements for  14 -19  
governance, planning and funding. 
 
M inisters have affirmed their  commitment to the strategic role of 
local author it ies in shaping 16 -19  provision, identifying gaps, 
establishing new provision and developing the market. Local 
Author it ies will continue to have a duty to ensure that enough 
suitable education and training is provided to meet the reasonable 



29292929 CCCCCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANEL    ----    
15 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 10     
 

 

needs of young people in their  area for those: 
 
: who are over  compulsory school age but under 19 ; 
 
: who are aged 19  or  over  but under 25  and are subject to learning 
difficulty or disability assessment. 
 
At the same time, the Government is committed to freeing school 
and colleges in areas such as the curr iculum design and invit ing 
applicat ions from schools to become Academies.  Fur thermore, the 
policy will introduce lagged funding, and simplify the funding 
arrangements. Funding of open Academies, Sixth Form Colleges, 
General Fur ther  Education Colleges and commercial and char itable 
providers (but not School Sixth Forms) will be handled through 
central agencies.  
 
W hen taken together  with the Government’s relocation of funding 
responsibilit ies, the granting of addit ional freedoms to maintained 
schools and colleges, the encouragement for  the creation of 
Academies, free schools and university technical colleges free of 
local author ity control, this provides local author it ies with a high level 
strategic role in developing the direction of provision, but reduces 
their  leverage with providers and the opportunity to shape provision 
to meet perceived learner  needs. 
 
Resolved:- (1 ) That the repor t be received and its contents noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
(2 ) That this Scrut iny Panel supports the following recommendations, 
as detailed in the repor t submitted:- 
 
the Council shall have a strategic role in shaping and deliver ing a 
coherent 14 -19  learning offer  in Rotherham by:- 
 
: sustaining the effect ive and long-standing 14 -19  par tnership (i.e. 
the 14 -19  Resource and Strategy Group) in Rotherham to enable a 
strategic and collect ive approach to the changes announced by the 
Secretary of State for  Education; and a rapid response to the 
Education Act expected in November 2010 ; and 
 
: agreeing that the 14 -19  Resource and Strategy Group is held to 
account for  developing and deliver ing a new 14 -19  (25 ) Learning 
Plan based upon the following pr ior it ies:- 
 



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANEL    ----    15 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 10
    30303030 CCCC    
 

 

a) Promote Post 16  par t icipation, retention and progression. 
 
b) Raise Post 16  achievement including closing the attainment gap 
at level 2  and 3  at 19 . 
 
c) Promote a high quality curr iculum offer  and support and guidance 
for  learners.  
 
d) Provide strong strategic leadership and operat ional efficiencies. 
 
(3 ) That details of the for thcoming Education Act be repor ted to a 
future meeting of this Scrutiny Panel. 
 

50 .50 .50 .50 . COMMISSIONING OF PLACOMMISSIONING OF PLACOMMISSIONING OF PLACOMMISSIONING OF PLACEMENTS FOR LOOKED ACEMENTS FOR LOOKED ACEMENTS FOR LOOKED ACEMENTS FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDRENFTER CHILDRENFTER CHILDRENFTER CHILDREN        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t presented by the Business 
Development and Commissioning Manager stat ing that Children and 
Young People's Services have a requirement to purchase external 
residential and foster ing provision from the independent sector  to 
accommodate children and young people who cannot be 
accommodated within the Council’s own resources. This is as a 
result  of the needs of those children and young people being too 
complex to be met by the Council’s own foster  carers or  residential 
units, because there is a safeguarding issue of placing them within 
Rotherham or  simply due to a lack of capacity within the Council’s 
own provision. These external placements are more expensive than 
in-house provision and this demand led budget has always overspent 
against allocation in each financial year . The submitted repor t 
descr ibed the actions being taken to manage the situat ion. 
  
Resolved:- (1 ) That the repor t be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2 ) That this Scrutiny Panel notes the mit igat ion act ions put in place 
to manage the demand on resources. 
 
(3 ) That the repor t be submitted to the Corporate Parenting Group 
for  fur ther  detailed consideration of the use of resources and value 
for  money. 
 
 

51 .51 .51 .51 . INSPECTION OF SAFEGUINSPECTION OF SAFEGUINSPECTION OF SAFEGUINSPECTION OF SAFEGUARDING AND LOOKED AFARDING AND LOOKED AFARDING AND LOOKED AFARDING AND LOOKED AFTER CHILDRENTER CHILDRENTER CHILDRENTER CHILDREN        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t presented by the Director  of 
Safeguarding and Corporate Parenting concerning the Ofsted/ Care 
Quality Commission’s inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children which had taken place between 19 th and 30 th July, 2010 . 
The inspection had been very posit ive and had resulted in an overall 



31313131 CCCCCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANEL    ----    
15 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 10     
 

 

rat ing of Adequate with some elements rated as Good.  The key 
recommendations, details of their  implementation and the inspection 
repor t were all considered by the Scrut iny Panel. 
 
Resolved:- (1 ) That the repor t be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2 ) That details of the implementation of the key recommendations 
be noted. 
 
(3 ) That, in the event of a fur ther , unannounced inspection taking 
place, the subsequent repor t be submitted to a meeting of this 
Scrut iny Panel ear ly in 2011 . 
 

52 .52 .52 .52 . THE W ELCOME OFFER TOTHE W ELCOME OFFER TOTHE W ELCOME OFFER TOTHE W ELCOME OFFER TO    VULNERABLE CHILDREN VULNERABLE CHILDREN VULNERABLE CHILDREN VULNERABLE CHILDREN AND YOUNG AND YOUNG AND YOUNG AND YOUNG 
PEOPLEPEOPLEPEOPLEPEOPLE        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t presented by the Service Leader 
for  Ethnic M inor ity Children stating that since 2008 / 9 , the Council 
has responded to significant and increasing challenges to its 
provision for  children and young people arr iving in Rotherham, 
pr incipally from the newly incorporated European Economic 
Community countr ies, by fundamentally reorganising its services to 
this most vulnerable of groups. Dur ing Spr ing 2010 , the strategic 
overview of these init iat ives was assumed within the Chief Executive’s 
office, exemplifying the importance attached to the work. The repor t 
provided an updated assessment of progress in relat ion to the 
schools’ element of this strategy approximately nine months after  the 
init ial summary report to Council. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel expressed its concerns about the pressure upon 
Council resources and upon places and resources in schools. 
 
Resolved:- (1 ) That the repor t be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2 ) That this Scrut iny Panel notes the act ions taken (as detailed in 
the appendix to the repor t submitted) and the progress made since 
the review was implemented. 
 
(3 ) That the continued development of a co-ordinated strategy 
across all the appropr iate Council services on behalf of this 
vulnerable group of people be supported and, in that context, the 
repor t be referred for  fur ther  considerat ion to (i) the Corporate 
W orking Group, (ii) the Senior  Leadership Team and (iii) the Cabinet. 
 

53 .53 .53 .53 . CCCCHILDREN AND YOUNG PEHILDREN AND YOUNG PEHILDREN AND YOUNG PEHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES OPLE'S SERVICES OPLE'S SERVICES OPLE'S SERVICES ----    NOTICE TO IMPROVE NOTICE TO IMPROVE NOTICE TO IMPROVE NOTICE TO IMPROVE ----    
PROGRESS AND EXCEPTIPROGRESS AND EXCEPTIPROGRESS AND EXCEPTIPROGRESS AND EXCEPTIONSONSONSONS        
    



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANEL    ----    15 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 10
    32323232 CCCC    
 

 

 Fur ther  to M inute No. 12  of the meeting of the Children and Young 
People’s Scrut iny Panel held on 4 th June, 2010 , considerat ion was 
given to a repor t presented by the Performance, Information and 
Quality Manager providing an overview of the progress made since 
the Notice to Improve was received by Children and Young People's 
Services in December 2009 .  
The repor t stated that the overarching act ion plan used to monitor 
improvements identifies a RAG rating and a direction of travel for  the 
areas of improvement, some areas of good per formance and key 
r isks and issues to meeting the stretching targets set for  the Council 
and its strategic par tners. 
 
Resolved:- (1 ) That the repor t be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2 ) That this Scrutiny Panel notes the progress being made against 
the targets set in the Notice to Improve. 
 

54 .54 .54 .54 . MINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETING    OF THE CHILDREN AND OF THE CHILDREN AND OF THE CHILDREN AND OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S YOUNG PEOPLE'S YOUNG PEOPLE'S YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD SCRUTINY PANEL HELD SCRUTINY PANEL HELD SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 3RD SEPTON 3RD SEPTON 3RD SEPTON 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2010EMBER, 2010EMBER, 2010EMBER, 2010         
    

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Children 
and Young People's Scrut iny Panel held on 3 rd September, 2010 , be 
approved as a correct record for  signature by the Chairman. 
 

55 .55 .55 .55 . MINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETING    OF THOF THOF THOF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNGE CHILDREN AND YOUNGE CHILDREN AND YOUNGE CHILDREN AND YOUNG    PEOPLE'S PEOPLE'S PEOPLE'S PEOPLE'S 
TRUST BOARD HELD ON TRUST BOARD HELD ON TRUST BOARD HELD ON TRUST BOARD HELD ON 8TH SEPTEMBER, 20108TH SEPTEMBER, 20108TH SEPTEMBER, 20108TH SEPTEMBER, 2010         
    

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meeting of the 
Children and Young People’s Trust Board held on 8 th September, 
2010 , be noted. 
 

56 .56 .56 .56 . MINUTES OF MEETINMINUTES OF MEETINMINUTES OF MEETINMINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE CABINET MEGS OF THE CABINET MEGS OF THE CABINET MEGS OF THE CABINET MEMBER AND ADVISERS MBER AND ADVISERS MBER AND ADVISERS MBER AND ADVISERS 
FOR SAFEGUARDING ANDFOR SAFEGUARDING ANDFOR SAFEGUARDING ANDFOR SAFEGUARDING AND    DEVELOPING LEARNING DEVELOPING LEARNING DEVELOPING LEARNING DEVELOPING LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES OPPORTUNITIES OPPORTUNITIES OPPORTUNITIES 
FOR CHILDRENFOR CHILDRENFOR CHILDRENFOR CHILDREN        
    

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meetings of the 
Cabinet Member and Advisers for  Safeguarding and Developing 
Learning Opportunit ies for  Children held on 8 th September, 2010  
and on 22 nd September, 2010  (two meetings), be noted. 
 

57 .57 .57 .57 . MINUTES OF MEETINGS MINUTES OF MEETINGS MINUTES OF MEETINGS MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE PERFORMANCE AOF THE PERFORMANCE AOF THE PERFORMANCE AOF THE PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY ND SCRUTINY ND SCRUTINY ND SCRUTINY 
OVERVIEW  COMMITTEE HOVERVIEW  COMMITTEE HOVERVIEW  COMMITTEE HOVERVIEW  COMMITTEE HELD ON 10TH SEPTEMBEELD ON 10TH SEPTEMBEELD ON 10TH SEPTEMBEELD ON 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2010  AND R, 2010  AND R, 2010  AND R, 2010  AND 
24TH SEPTEMBER, 201024TH SEPTEMBER, 201024TH SEPTEMBER, 201024TH SEPTEMBER, 2010         
    

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meetings of the 
Performance and Scrut iny Overview Committee held on 10 th 
September, 2010  and on 24 th September, 2010 , be noted. 



33333333 CCCCCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCREOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANELUTINY PANEL    ----    
15 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 1015 / 10 / 10     
 

 

 
58 .58 .58 .58 . EXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLIC        

    
 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4 ) of the Local Government Act 

1972 , the press and public be excluded from the meeting for  the 
following item of business on the grounds that it  involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 2  of Par t 1  
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972  as amended 
(information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual). 
 
 
 
 
 

59 .59 .59 .59 . CHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PCHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES EOPLE'S SERVICES EOPLE'S SERVICES EOPLE'S SERVICES ----    ANNUAL COMMENT ANNUAL COMMENT ANNUAL COMMENT ANNUAL COMMENT 
AND COMPLAINT REPORTAND COMPLAINT REPORTAND COMPLAINT REPORTAND COMPLAINT REPORT    2009 / 20102009 / 20102009 / 20102009 / 2010         
    

 Considerat ion was given to the Annual Report presented by the 
Complaints Manager, which outlined per formance for  complaints in 
Children and Young People’s Services for 2009 / 2010 , along with 
compar ison with 2007 / 2008  and 200 8 / 2009  data. The repor t 
also provided information about other types of enquir ies and 
feedback handled by the Complaints and Customer Service Team, 
along with details of future service developments. 
 
In br ief, the following complaints were received; 122  people have 
made 262  complaint points at Stage 1 ;  12  people made 96  
complaint points at Stage 2 ; and 1  person escalated two of their  
Stage 2  complaints to a Stage 3  Review Panel (the panel was not 
convened in 2009 / 2010 ). 
 
Resolved:- That the Annual Report for  Comments and Complaints 
2009 / 2010  be received. 
 

 


